

COPY

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In Re BETTIE WEBB

No. S247074

On

**SUPREME COURT
FILED**

JUL 06 2018

Habeas Corpus.

Jorge Navarrete Clerk

Deputy

Appeal from the Fourth Appellate District, Division One, Case No. D072981
Superior Court of San Diego County, Case No. SCS293150
The Honorable Stephanie Sontag, Judge

OPENING BRIEF ON THE MERITS

SUMMER STEPHAN
District Attorney
MARK A. AMADOR
Deputy District Attorney
Chief, Appellate & Training Division
LINH LAM
Deputy District Attorney
Asst. Chief, Appellate & Training Division
MARISSA A. BEJARANO, SBN 234544
Deputy District Attorney
330 W. Broadway Suite 860
San Diego, CA 92101
Tel.: (619) 531-4232
Fax: (619) 515-8632
Email: Marissa.Bejarano@sdca.org

Attorneys for Plaintiff and Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Issue Presented for Review	1
Statement of the Case.....	1
Argument.....	4
Trial Courts Possess Inherent Authority to Impose Reasonable Bail Conditions Related to Public Safety on Felony Defendants Released on Bail	4
A. Introduction.....	4
B. The inherent authority of the courts.....	5
C. Relevant bail law and the overriding legislative intent: Public safety is of paramount importance	8
D. In order to give effect to legislative intent related to bail: Protection of the public is of paramount importance, trial courts must possess inherent authority to impose reasonable bail conditions related to public safety on felony defendants released on bail	12
E. Prior to the opinion in this case the inherent authority of trial courts to impose reasonable bail conditions related to public safety had been recognized	14
F. Holding that trial courts possess inherent authority to impose reasonable bail conditions related to public safety on felony defendants accords with sound public policy.....	18
Conclusion.....	21
Certificate of Word Count.....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
<i>Ex parte Newbern</i> (1961) 55 Cal.2d 500	10
<i>Gray v. Superior Court</i> (2005) 125 Cal.App.4th 629	15, 17
<i>In re McSherry</i> (2003) 112 Cal.App.4th 856	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Reno</i> (2012) 55 Cal.4th 428.....	5, 6
<i>In re Robin M.</i> (1978) 21 Cal.3d 337	3
<i>In re Underwood</i> (1973) 9 Cal.3d 345	8
<i>In re Walters</i> (1975) 15 Cal.3d 738	3
<i>In re Webb</i> (2018) 20 Cal.App.5th 44.....	2, 5, 12, 21
<i>In re York</i> (1995) 9 Cal.4th 1133	1
<i>People v. Engram</i> (2010) 50 Cal.4th 1131.....	6
<i>People v. Internat. Fidelity Ins. Co.</i> (2017) 11 Cal.App.5th 456.....	20
<i>People v. Standish</i> (2006) 38 Cal.4th 858.....	9
<i>People v. Superior Court (Morales)</i> (2017) 2 Cal.5th 523	6
<i>People v. Turner</i> (1974) 39 Cal.App.3d 682.....	8
<i>Townsel v. Superior Court</i> (1999) 20 Cal.4th 1084.....	7
<i>Walker v. Superior Court</i> (1991) 53 Cal.3d 257.....	5
Statutes	
California Code of Civil Procedure	
section 187	6
Health and Safety Code	
section 11350	3
section 11352, subdivision (a)	1
Penal Code	
section 1269c.....	11, 13, 14
section 1270	11, 13, 15

section 1270.1	11, 16
section 1270, subdivision (a)	11, 13
section 1270.1, subdivision (c)	11
section 1272	16, 17
section 1272, subdivision (2)	17
section 1275	4, 10
section 1275, subdivision (a)(1).....	11, 12, 18
section 4573	1
section 4573.6	2

Other Authorities

California Constitution

article I, section 7	8
article I, section 12	<i>passim</i>
article I, section 28, subdivision (b)(3)	10, 12, 13
article I, section 28, subdivision (e)	9
article I, section 28, subdivision (f)(3).....	4, 10, 12, 18
article VI, section 1	5

Secondary Sources

20 Am.Jur.2d (2018) Courts, § 36.....	5
Ballot Pamp., Gen. Elec. (Nov. 4, 2008) text of Prop. 9, p. 128	10
Ballot Pamp., Primary Elec. (June 8, 1982) text of Prop. 8, p. 33.....	9
Official Voters Information Guide, Primary Elec. (Jun. 8, 1982) Proposition 4, Argument in Favor of Proposition 4, p. 18	9
Pretrial Detention Reform, Recommendations to the Chief Justice, Pretrial Detention Reform Workgroup (2017)	8, 18, 19
Sonya Tofya et al., Pretrial Release in California (Public Policy Inst. of Cal., May 2017),	

www.ppic.org/content/pubs/report/ R_0517STR.pdf.....	4, 18, 20
Superior Court of California, County of Orange, Bail Schedule, available at www.occourts.gov (2018) p. 9	19
Superior Court of California, County of San Diego, Bail Schedule, available at www.sdcourt.ca.gov (2018) p. 134	19
Taylor & Johnson, Cal. Drunk Driving (5th ed. 2016) Pretrial release, § 5:7	20
